For a nonvolunteer firefighter. – A monthly benefit that is either (i) 

equal to seventy‑five percent (75%) of the firefighter's monthly salary or 
(ii) five thousand dollars ($5,000), whichever is less.

b.	 For a volunteer firefighter. – A monthly benefit of one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500).  (2024‑29, s. 10.1.)

§ 58‑86A‑5.  (Effective July 1, 2025) Limitations on disability benefit.
The following limitations apply to disability benefits under this section:

(1)	 Disability benefits shall continue for no more than 36 consecutive months.